

GAHC010236942015



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2886/2015

PRADIP CHANDRA BORA and 137 ORS
S/O BHOG RAM BORA, R/O NATUNGAON, P.O. and PS. JAGIROAD, DIST-
MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782410

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM and 4 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, INDUSTRIES
AND COMMERCE DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PUBLIC ENTERPRISE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE ASSAM POLYTEX LIMITED

REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR
JAGIROAD
ASSAM.

4:FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM.

5:M/S ASSAM YEARN SUPPLIER
A REGD. PARTNERSHIP FIRM HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT JAIHIND
BUILDING NO.1
2ND FLOOR
ROOM NO.3
BULESWAR
BOMBAY-400002

THROUGH ITS MANAGING PARTNER

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.B DAS, MR.A DASGUPTA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR P NAYAK, SC FINANCE DEPT.,SC,
INDUSTRIES

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

11.02.2026

Heard Mr. A. Dasgupta, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. J.K. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. S.R. Baruah, learned Junior Government Advocate for the official respondents.

Mr. Baruah, learned Junior Government Advocate has submitted that though in deference to the order dated 16.12.2025, communication has been made on 18.12.2025, no response has been received. The instruction sought by this Court on 16.12.2025 is that whether the entity impleaded as party-respondent no. 5 is still a going concern and functioning.

As the entity, M/s Assam Yarn Supplier is/was a Government of Assam Undertaking, it appears that the Industry & Commerce Department and the Public Enterprise Department, Government of Assam are the Departments which are in best position to apprise on the aspect.

List the case on 27.02.2026.

It is observed that in event no information is placed on the next date of listing, the Court might consider to call for appearance of the concerned Departmental Head through video conference.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant